

**SECTION-XV**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4658 OF 2009**

**WITH**

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7613 OF 2009**

STATE OF M.P. & ANR.

...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

M.P. TRANSPORT WORKERS FEDERATION

...RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Id. Registrar's Court on 30.04.2015, when the following Order was passed:

"Civil Appeal No. 4658 of 2009.

Service for alternative arrangement notice is not complete. Appropriate steps being taken.

Civil Appeal No. 7613 of 2009 is already a complete matter awaiting to be listed along with the aforementioned connected appeal which is to be listed on 04-08-2015."

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4658 OF 2009**

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in the matter above-mentioned. Earlier Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal, Advocate was representing sole respondent. But now he has been designated as Additional District & Sessions Judge. Notice for alternative arrangement has been sent twice vide notice dated 23.10.2013 and 22.09.2014, but neither AD card nor unserved cover has been received so far.

Service for alternative arrangement notice is not complete.

Counsel for Appellant has filed Statement of case.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7613 OF 2009**

It is a ready matter.

..2..

..2..

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.  
A-89, LGF Defence Colony, N.D.- 110024

2. Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.  
Supreme Court Bar Library, S.C.I., N.D.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR